CHAPTER 49.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED: AN ACT RELATING TO THE GOVERNMENT OF FREE SCHOOLS IN THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, BEING CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-SEVEN (157), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA, FOR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section seven (7), of chapter one hundred and fifty-seven (157) of the special laws of [the year] one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by section three (3), of chapter sixty-two (62), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), as amended by section two (2), of chapter one hundred and fourteen (114), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 7. Said Board of Education is hereby authorized and empowered to levy upon the taxable property in said city, in each and every year, such taxes as will raise sufficient sums of money for all school purposes of every character, including the purchase of sites and building and repairs of school buildings, and expenses incident to the maintenance thereof, and as will also provide for the prompt payment of all indebtedness of said district, *Provided*, That the aggregate annual levy of such taxes shall never exceed in any one year three (3) mills on the dollar upon the assessed valuation of said district, for general school purposes and the payment of the indebtedness of such school district, and one (1) mill for the purchase of school house sites and building purposes, in each of the years one thousand eight hundred aud eightyone (1881) and thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882).

The Board shall make return of its annual levy of taxes on or before the first (1st) day of November of every year, to the county auditor of the county of Hennepin, and such taxes shall be collected and the payment thereof enforced, with and in like manner as State and county taxes are collected, and the payment thereof enforced; and when collected, shall, together with all costs, interest and penalties collected thereon, be paid over by the county treasurer to the city treasurer of the city of Minneapolis as often as said county treasurer is required to make settlement with said city treasurer in respect to city taxes.

SEC. 2. That section ten (10) of chapter one hundred and fiftyseven (157), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), as amended by section three (3), of chapter one hundred and fourteen (114), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the following words where they

SPECIAL LAWS

occur at the end of said section ten (10): "Nor for a sum which will in the aggregate exceed the sum of fifteen thousand (\$15,000) dollars.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 8, 1881.

CHAPTER 50.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FIFTEEN (15), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FOUR (1864), RELATING TO THE FARIBAULT SCHOOL DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2), of chapter fifteen (15), of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four (1864), being an act relating to the Faribault school district, be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the words:

The election for members of said board shall be held open from five (5) o'clock in the afternoon to eight (8) o'clock in the afternoon; and the board of education shall provide suitable ballot box or boxes, and shall act as judges and canvassers at such election and shall file the result of their canvass with the clerk of the board, who shall also be clerk at such election. At the close of the polls, the legal voters present shall organize and proceed to transact the business provided for in sections fourteen (14) and fifteen (15) of the act hereby amended.

SEC. 2. That the southeast quarter of section twenty (20) and the northeast quarter of section twenty-nine (29), of township one hundred and ten (110) north, of range twenty (20) west, in Rice county, be and the same is hereby detached from school district Number ten (10) in said county, and be attached to said Faribault school district. That the southwest quarter of the said section twenty (20) be detached from school district Number twenty-five (25) of said county, and attached to said Faribault school district; and that the southwest quarter of section twenty-four (24), and the east half and the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section twenty-five (25), township one hundred and ten (110) north, of range twenty-one (21) west, be detached from school district twenty-five (25) of said county and attached to the said Faribault district.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 3, 1881.

102